underwriting agreement for this offering, plus 353,560 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under the 2011 plan, as of September 30, 2014,
which shares will be added to the shares reserved under the 2015 plan upon its effectiveness.

53

  As of September 30, 2014

  Actual  Pro Forma
Pro Forma

As Adjusted(1)
  (unaudited)

(in thousands, except share

and per share data)
Cash  $ 39,207 $ 39,207 $ 85,068

Capitalization:
Long-term debt (including current portion)  $ 9,464 $ 9,464 $ 9,464
Warrant liabilities   235  —  —
Redeemable convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 24,900,000 shares

authorized and 24,650,273 shares issued and outstanding, actual; no shares
authorized, issued or outstanding, pro forma and pro forma as adjusted   49,801  —  —

Stockholders' deficit:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; no shares authorized, issued and outstanding,

actual; 10,000,000 shares authorized and no shares issued and outstanding, pro
forma and pro forma as adjusted   —  —  —

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 40,000,000 shares authorized and 1,623,239
shares issued and outstanding, actual; 200,000,000 shares authorized and
7,992,806 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma; 200,000,000 shares
authorized and 11,977,421 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma as adjusted   2  8  12

Additional paid-in capital   1,980  52,010  97,044
Accumulated deficit   (31,631)  (31,631)  (31,631)

Total stockholders' (deficit) equity   (29,649)  20,387  65,425

Total capitalization  $ 29,851 $ 29,851 $ 74,889

(1) A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $13.00 per share would increase (decrease) each of cash, additional paid-in capital, total stockholders' equity
(deficit) and total capitalization by approximately $3.3 million, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after
deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. Similarly, each increase (decrease) of one million shares in the number
of shares offered by us would increase (decrease) each of cash, total stockholders' equity (deficit) and total capitalization by approximately $12.1 million, assuming the assumed initial